
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 4 October 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 13 October 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, 
Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant, Thompson 
and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 13 October 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
July 2011.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

Decision Items 

6. Animal Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions   

 To consider a report proposing the adoption of the Model Licence 
Conditions for  animal boarding establishments as published by the 
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health.  
 

5 - 76 

7. Street Trading - Adoption of new consent streets   

 To consider an amendment to the list of designated Consent Streets for 
the purposes of street trading in the Borough.  
 

77 - 84 

8. Chauffeur Badge   

 To consider a report proposing the introduction of a Chauffeur Private 
Hire Driver Licence  
 

85 - 102 



 

 

 
9. Fees and Charges   

 To consider a report reviewing fees and charges levied on behalf of the 
Council.  
 

103 - 114 

Information Items 

10. Licensing Panel Minutes   

 To receive and note the minutes of the following Licensing Panel 
Hearings conducted during the last quarter: 
 
• 20 July 2011 – Mr F (Dual Driver Licence) 
• 17 August 2011 – Mr H (Dual Driver Licence) 
• 7 September 2011 - Mr K (Private Hire Licence) 
• 14 September 2011 – Mr E (Dual Driver Licence)  

 

115 - 122 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JULY 2011 
7.30  - 9.35 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Brossard, 
Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant and Thompson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Barnard and Ms Wilson 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 16 June be approved as acorrect record and signed by the Chairman. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no applications for public speaking. 

14. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011-12  
The Acting Commercial Team Manager gave a presentation in respect of the 
Council’s Commercial Health and Safety Service. 
 
The presentation included: the legislation governing the service, an outline of the 
work carried out by the Council’s Commercial Health and Safety Team,  an outline of 
the steps that businesses had to undertake to comply with health and safety 
regulations, details of the sanctions available for cases of non-compliance and 
examples of enforcement work undertaken in Bracknell Forest. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health presented the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2011/12.   
 
The Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan set out an overview of the work carried 
out during the 2010/11 municipal year and detailed the work that would take place 
during the 2011/12 municipal year and how this work would be carried out. 
 
In 2010/11 a total of 501 health and safety inspections and visits had been carried 
out.  Of these: 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 
• 85 had been programmed inspections and 213 were first visits to the business 
• 33 had been advisory visits 
• 29 had been revisits to follow up on issues of non-compliance 
• 16 had been in relation to accidents 
• The remaining 125 visits had been made either in response to complaints or 

enquiries from members of the public and other visits where previous visits 
had identified the business as being closed or not trading at that time. 

 
Of the 207 enforcement actions taken during 2010/11: informal improvement notices 
had been issued in 191 cases, formal notices had been issued in 12 cases, there had 
been one prosecution, two immediate prohibition notices issued and one Simple 
Caution given. 
 
Arsing from members questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Inspections carried out by the Health and Safety Team covered business 

premises only.  Home workers were not considered to be high risk and the Health 
and Safety Team did not inspect these businesses 

• Inspection visits were carried out during normal business hours i.e. 9am to 5pm 
however out-of-hours inspections did take place when necessary  

• The number of inspections that took place in 2010/11 was more than double the 
number that had taken place the previous year (230 visits compared to 170 
visits).  This was due to the introduction of new guidance from the Health and 
Safety Executive which stated that local authorities should review low risk 
businesses every five years 

• It was considered that the increased number of Enforcement Actions in 2010/11 
compared to 2009/10 (207 compared to 62) was down to the increased number of 
inspections that took place 

• A five year rolling programme of caravan site inspections was in place and three 
sites were scheduled for inspection during 2010/11 

• By law animal establishments had to be relicensed annually and an inspection 
had to take place before a licence could be issued 

• Where necessary the Health and Safety Team would liaise with other agencies 
for example in instances concerning the storage of flammable chemicals the Fire 
Service would be contacted for advice and assistance 

• Inspection of Mobile Traders did not take into consideration the road worthiness 
of a vehicle.  Health and Safety inspections covered health and safety matters 
whilst trading on site 

• Details of the number of street trader inspections carried out and the number of 
enforcement notices issued would be circulated to the Committee 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2011-2012, as set 
out in the appendix of the report, be adopted by the Council. 

15. Licensing Annual Report and Service Plan  
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing presented the Licensing Section 
Annual Report and Service Plan for 2011/12. 
 
The Report set out an overview of the work carried out during the period 1 April 201 
to 31 March 2011, associated performance data, areas for development during 
2011/12 and details of the number and type of licences issued. 
 

2



 

Areas of success during 20010/11 included: exceeding targets set to ensure that all 
licence applications were processed within agreed local performance indicators and 
as required by legislation, exceeding targets for the number of programmed 
inspections undertaken, production of annual newsletters for the Alcohol/ 
Entertainment and Taxi businesses to keep them abreast of legislative changes and 
procedures, working with the licensed taxi trade to produce a credit card sized 
information sheet to inform the public of the risk of using unlicensed taxis, the 
replacement of the last non-wheelchair accessible licensed vehicle giving the 
Borough a fleet of fully accessible licensed hackney carriages, the introduction of 
training for drivers to raise awareness of disability needs and good customer service 
and continued joint operations with Thames Valley Police, VOSA and other agencies. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Members of the Committee would be included on the circulation list for 

newsletters sent to the Alcohol/ Entertainment and Taxi trade  
• The findings of the customer satisfaction surveys following inspection visits by 

Trading standards were still outstanding 
• Plans to establish surveys to look at customer experience of applications or 

complaints dealt with by the section had not been taken forward because turn 
around of work in this area was particularly good and the Section received very 
few complaints 

• Three talks and presentations had been given to consumers and businesses on 
licensing matters during 2010/11  

• There were currently no legislative powers in place to enforce the removal 
cigarette vending machines  

• During the course of the reporting period, 12 out-of-hours enforcement operations 
had been carried out.  Over the course of the year it had been found that 
businesses became more compliant and it had been decided to reduce the 
minimum number of out-of-hours operations to eight during 2011/12.  These 
would be in addition to the 150 programmed inspections 

• Out-of-hours operations ran from 7pm until 2 or 3am the following morning.  
During this time officers would normally inspect around 20 premises  

• It was agreed that arrangements would be made to enable Committee Members 
to accompany officers on out-of-hours visits 

• The 2009 Unmet Demand Survey would be circulated to Members 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Section Annual Report and associated work plan for 
2011/12 be approved.    
 

16. Licensing Panel Minutes  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Committee’s Licensing Panels 
held during the previous quarter. 
 
The possibility of providing feedback on any complaints received that related to 
matters that had initially been raised as a potential cause for concern prior to a 
licence application being granted would be investigated. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 OCTOBER 2011 

  
 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS: LICENCE CONDITIONS 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider adoption of the Model Licence Conditions for 

Boarding Establishments as published by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health (CIEH) in 1995.  

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Committee determines that the CIEH Model Licence Conditions for 

Boarding Establishments shall be used for the purposes of applying appropriate 
conditions in respect of new animal boarding establishment licences with 
immediate effect; and 

2.2 That a further report is brought to the Committee in respect of the existing 
licences with a proposed timeframe for compliance with the new conditions 
having regard to the extent of the works, the associated risks to animal welfare 
and the potential cost.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 The contents of the CIEH Model Licence Conditions are nationally accepted as 

representing the minimum standards to be applied in order to ensure appropriate 
standards of health, safety and welfare in such establishments. Officers are of the view 
that the Council’s current licence conditions are outdated and no longer fit for purpose.   

3.2 It is recommended that the introduction of the conditions for existing licensed 
businesses be delayed to enable officers to work with the businesses and allow 
adequate time to carry out any works required to comply with the new conditions.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None.  The licence conditions currently in use need to be replaced and the proposal to 

allow for their phasing in seeks to ensure that this is done in a reasonable way.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 Animal boarding establishments are licensed on an annual basis following an 

inspection by a Licensing Officer. A licence is granted subject to conditions being 
attached that relate to conditions to protect the welfare of the animals being cared for 
as well as specifying the number and type of animals that can be boarded. The current 
conditions issued by the Council can be found at Annex A.  

 
5.2 Under section 3 of the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, a local authority can 

attach licence conditions to ensure: 
 

i) that animals will at all times be kept in accommodation suitable as respects 
construction, size of quarters, number of occupants, exercising facilities, 
temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness; 

Agenda Item 6

5



 

ii) that animals will be adequately supplied with suitable food, drink and bedding 
material, adequately exercised, and (so far as necessary) visited at suitable 
intervals; 

iii) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent and control the spread 
among animals of infectious or contagious diseases, including the provision of 
adequate isolation facilities; 

iv) that appropriate steps will be taken for the protection of the animals in case of fire 
or other emergency; 

v) that a register be kept containing a description of any animals received into the 
establishment, date of arrival and departure, and the name and address of the 
owner, such register to be available for inspection at all times by an officer of the 
local authority, veterinary surgeon or veterinary practitioner authorised under 
section 2(1) of this Act.  

 
5.3 The Model Licence Conditions for Dog Boarding Establishments can be found at Annex 

B, and for Cat Boarding Establishments at Annex C.  
 
5.4 This proposal does not affect those persons licensed to board dogs in their own home.   

The Council has already adopted the model conditions in respect of home boarders of 
dogs.  

 
5.5 There are three current licence holders and all were consulted as part of the review.  

One response was received and is provided in full at Annex D.  The response raises a 
number of points about the document, with the key points as follows:  

 
(a) Important aspects in the model conditions are significantly out of date 
(b) The CIEH document is too detailed 
(c) Officers may not interpret or apply the standards sensibly and appropriately 

 
The response goes on to say that the document should be adopted when it has been 
fully updated and asks that all surrounding authorities should adopt the same 
standards.  
 

5.6 The view of officers in respect of the response from Oakwood Park Kennels is that the 
current conditions in place are inadequate and should be replaced as soon as possible. 
It is not the intention that all of the conditions will be applied in their entirety to each 
licence but rather that it is used as a pool of conditions to be applied as required. 
Officers will also discuss the possibility of all Berkshire authorities adopting the same 
standards through the Berkshire Licensing Group.  

 
5.7 The proposed phasing in of the new conditions for existing businesses will allow for 

officers to carry out the routine inspection in late 2011 and then work on the proposed 
conditions and report to a future meeting of the Committee with a recommended 
timeframe for implementation and compliance.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 
Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no sig
[...]
ises satisfy basic standards relating to the health, welfare and safety of the animals 
boarded.  Establishment owners should know the minimum standards they must attain.  The 
licensing authority should apply the standards sensibly and appropriately.

The continuing task for local authorities, veterinary professionals and the trade is to raise 
standards of health, safety and welfare in such establishments.  The conditions contained in 
this booklet have been agreed by relevant bodies involved in the provision and control of 
such establishments.  The contents represent the minimum standards to be applied in order to 
achieve that goal.

GRAHAM M JUKES
Chairman

______________________________________________________________________
1 Animal Boarding Es tablishments Act 1963 – A Guide for District Authorities and their 
Veterinary Inspectors, BVA 1985

13



Model Licence Conditions and Guidance for Dog Boarding Establishments

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This booklet is based on the original work of the Institution of Environmental Health Officers 
(IEHO), now The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health (CIEH) Animal Boarding 
Establishments Working Part, which reported in 1993.

The original Members of the CIEH Animal Boarding Establishments Working Party were:

Graham Bell (Corresponding member) Wigan Metropolitan District Council
Chris Evans North Hertfordshire District Council
Tina Garrity CIEH
Lou Leather (Chairman) Wood Green Animal Shelters
Cathy McKenzie CIEH
Andy Piper Borough Council of King’s Lynn and

West Norfolk
Mike Reed Eastleigh Borough Council

In the former publication acknowledgements were given to the following organisation for 
their assistance in its production:

British Small Animal Veterinary Association (BSAVA)
British Veterinary Association (BVA)
Department of the Environment (DoE)
Feline Advisory Bureau (FAB)
Home Office (HO)
National Dog Warden Association (NDWA)
Royal Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (RSPCA)

This revised booklet
[...]
T 
1.1 The Committee is asked to consider an amendment to the list of designated Consent 

Streets for the purposes of street trading in the Borough.  

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Committee approves the publication of a notice proposing to rescind the 

current list of Consent Streets and to designate all streets within the Borough as 
Consent Streets, to include any land within 50 metres of the highway; and 

2.2 That the Committee consider any representations made at the next available 
meeting and determine whether or not to recommend the Council pass a 
resolution in the above terms.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 This proposed amendment seeks to ensure that all persons operating as traders on 

streets within the Borough are appropriately authorised so that street trading is only 
carried out in appropriate locations.  

3.2 At present, there are a large number of residential streets within the Borough which are 
not designated as Consent Streets. This can make enforcement difficult, especially in 
respect of mobile traders. If all streets were Consent Streets this would address this 
issue and all street traders would be required to apply for street trading consents. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 The Committee may instead choose to prohibit street trading in the Borough by 

designating some or all streets as prohibited streets upon which no street trading may 
take place. Officers do not feel this approach is necessary as the use of Consent 
Streets would ensure that no street trading consent would be granted if the location 
was not suitable, whilst allowing flexibility for mobile street traders.   

4.2 The Committee may also choose to retain the current position and keep the list of 
Consent Streets as it is.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 Under 2(1)(c) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions 1982, 

a district council may by resolution designate any street as a consent street, where a 
street trading co
[...]
nvironment and Public Protection) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 On 13 January 2011 the Committee received an information report on the creation of 

a category of Private Hire Driver Licence referred to as a Chauffeur Licence.  The 
Committee at that time agreed that officers would consult with the taxi trade and 
bring back a report with recommendations. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
 (a) agrees to the introduction of a Chauffeur Private Hire Driver Licence 

subject to the following: 
 

(i) the Chauffeur Licence permits the driver to drive only a vehicle that has 
been granted a Private Hire Dispensation by the Council; 

 
(ii) the applicant must take and pass the Council Private Hire Driver 

Knowledge Test without the geographical element; 
 
(iii) the applicant must also satisfy the other elements including the criminal 

record checks, DSA Private Hire Saloon Test, medical fitness and attend 
the Council's First Aid Course within 12 months of the grant of the 
licence; and 

 
(iv) a report back to the Committee in October 2012 on the implementation 

of the Chauffeur Licence. 
 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The present private hire driver badge is generally a ‘one size fits all’ provision and 

does not fully recognise changes in service delivery which have occurred over the 
years with distinct niches being developed for private hire provision.  The Council has 
already recognised this to a degree and has created a Home to School private hire 
driver badge.  The introduction of a Chauffeur badge would be an extension of this 
process.  The Borough has a strong chauffeur trade due to the number of 
multinational companies based in the area.  The introduction of a Chauffeur badge 
would assist those Chauffeur businesses to recruit more easily but if appropriate 
conditions are applied to the licence would not result in a drop in standards for the 
work carried out. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee
[...]
0



101



102



 
TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 13 OCTOBER 2011 
 

 
FEES AND CHARGES 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process.  Attached to this report are appendices which 
set out the current and proposed fees.  Members are asked to note the proposals and 
agree that these fees go forward for further discussion and consultation as part of the 
Council fee setting process. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That save for the Operator, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licence 

fees, the Committee recommends to the Executive the new fees and charges 
detailed in Annex A for public consultation. 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for Operator and vehicle 

licence fees are: 
 

(a) advertised; 
(b) if no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2012; or 
(c) if objections are received, that they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 12 January 2012. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise the restrictions placed by statute upon the setting of 

a range of licensing fees, the Council guidance on assumed increases in income 
generation and the possible impact upon local businesses of increases in licensing 
fees upon their business model.  The recommendations reflect, in the officers’ view, 
the best compromise given the parameters in place.   

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There were a number of alternative options considered ranging from no increase to 

increases across the board.  There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum 
charges that can be made and other legislation that restrict the elements of the 
service provided which can be chargeable.  Officers in making their recommendations 
had to dismiss alternatives that may have been challenged successfully through 
available legal processes. 

   
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council has given guidance that fees and charges should be increased on 

average by 4%.  With respect to Licensing, a number of fees are set by regulation 
and cannot be changed by the Council. 

Agenda Item 9

103



 
5.2  The Appendices attached to the report include the charges for the services relevant to 

the Licensing and Safety Committee for the current year and the proposed charges 
for 2012/13 based upon Council guidance on fee setting alongside comparison with 
equivalent fees and charges within neighbouring local Authorities.  To allow for easy 
collection, many charges have been rounded to the nearest £1.  Overall the effect is 
an increase on those charges that can be adjusted by the Council. 

 
5.3 Charges for casinos and other gambling establishments were set at 75% of the 

statutory maximum fee from September 2007.  Given the nature of the premises 
within the Borough and the workload associated with them, officers are of the view 
that the fees at their present levels are appropriate for cost recovery.  To set fees at a 
higher level at this time could invite a challenge under the legislation that they are 
excessive. 

 
5.4 Fees charged for the licensing of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Vehicles and 

Operators are required by Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 to be advertised in a local paper with any objections received to 
be considered by the Committee.  The next Committee meeting is 12 January 2012 
and should any objections be received, they would be brought to that meeting, with 
any recommendations going forward to the Executive for final adoption as part of the 
overall Council fees and charges process. 

 
5.5 Fees under the Licensing Act 2003 have remained significantly the same since the 

legislation was introduced in 2005 despite many indications from central Government 
of proposals for change.  New proposals were announced by 
[...]
treet Trading - Adoption of new consent streets
	Street Trading Annex A - List of Consent Streets
	Street Trading Annex B - Current Street Traders

	8 Chauffeur Badge
	Chauffeur Badge Annexes A-G

	9 Fees and Charges
	Fees and Charges Annex

	10 Licensing Panel Minutes
	Minutes , 17/08/2011 Licensing Panel
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/09/2011 Licensing Panel
	Final LP Minutes 14.9.11




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 OCTOBER 2011 
7.30  - 9.23 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Brossard, Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter and Thompson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Sargeant and Ms Wilson 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

18. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 7 July 
2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Minute 15: Licensing Annual Report and Service Plan 
 
The average failure rate of licensed vehicles following inspections over the past three 
years was: 2009/10 23%, 2010/11 9%, 2011 to present  29% 
 
It was stressed that the statistics covered a range of issues from relatively minor 
problems which would ordinarily result in the issuing of penalty points to more serious 
problems that resulted in immediate suspension of a licence.   It was agreed that a 
report setting out the area in more detail would be brought to the Committee’s next 
meeting. 
 
A number of Committee members had now accompanied Licensing Officers on out-
of-hours visits. These visits had been considered extremely informative and officers 
were thanked for their time. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Notice of Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum, had registered to speak to Item 9 of the agenda. 



 

21. Animal Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions  
The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection presented a report setting out 
proposals to adopt the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health’s (CIEH) Model 
Licence Conditions for Animal Boarding Establishments. 
 
The CIEH’s Model Licence Conditions were nationally accepted as representing the 
minimum standards required to ensure appropriate standards of health, safety and 
welfare in animal boarding establishments.  The Council’s current licence conditions 
were too simplistic and adoption of the Model Licence Conditions would provide 
premise owners with a consistent and transparent approach. 
 
Officers would work with animal boarding establishments currently operating within 
the Borough to ensure that there would be adequate time to carry out any works 
required to comply with the new conditions.  
 
The Committee was of the opinion whilst the responsibility to determine licence 
applications is a delegated function that officers should exercise their discretion and 
where minded to cancel or suspend a licence give the licence holder the option of 
having the matter placed before an Internal Council Licensing Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 

i. That the CIEH Model Licence Conditions for Boarding Establishments shall be 
used for the purposes of applying appropriate conditions in respect of any 
new animal boarding establishment licences with immediate effect; and  

ii. That a further report is brought to the Committee in respect of the existing 
licences with a proposed timeframe for compliance with the new conditions 
having regard to the extent of the works, the associated risks to animal 
welfare and the potential cost 

22. Street Trading - Adoption of new consent streets  
The Head of Trading Standards presented a report setting out proposals to amend 
the list of designated Consent Streets for the purposes of street trading in the 
Borough. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to a typographical error in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.  It was noted that the recommendation should read ‘ …to include land within 
150 metres of the highway: and…’ .  It was stressed that 150 metres was the limit 
currently used. 
 
The Committee was informed that under the current street trading regulations if a 
street was not named on the Consent Street List then a street trader would be able to 
trade on the street without having to apply for a licence and would not be subject to 
the same conditions of operation and inspections by Licensing and Environmental 
Health Officers that licensed traders had to undergo. 
 
The designation of all streets in the Borough as Consent Streets would enable the 
successful regulation of street traders in the Borough to continue.  Applications would 
continue to be judged on their individual merits and residents would continue to make 
representations to any application. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
i. That the Committee approve the publication of a notice proposing to rescind 

the current list of Consent Streets and to designate all streets within the 
Borough as Consent Streets, to include any land within 150 metres of the 
highway; and 

ii. That the Committee consider any representations made at the next available 
meeting and determine whether or not to recommend the Council pass a 
resolution in the above terms. 

23. Chauffeur Badge  
The Committee considered a report proposing the creation of a category of Private 
Hire Driver Licence referred to as a Chauffeur Licence. 
 
The holder of a Chauffeur Licence would only be licensed to drive a chauffeur 
exempted vehicle and would not be permitted to drive either a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle.  Due to the geographical range covered by drivers licensed under 
the Chauffeur Licence they would not be required to pass the geographical element 
of the Council’s Knowledge Test for Licensed Drivers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to the introduction of a Chauffeur Private 
Hire Driver Licence subject to the following: 

 
i. the Chauffeur Licence permits the driver to drive only a vehicle that has been 

granted a Private Hire Dispensation by the Council 
ii. the applicant must take and pass the council Private Hire Driver Knowledge 

Test without the geographical element 
iii. the applicant must also satisfy the other elements including the criminal 

records checks, the DSA Private hire Saloon Test, medical fitness and attend 
the Council’s First Aid Course within 12 months of the grant of the licence; 
and 

iv. a report is brought back to the Committee in October 2012 on the 
implementation of the Chauffeur Licence 

24. Fees and Charges  
The Committee considered the proposals for fees and charges and were asked to 
agree a set of fees for general licences that would go forward for public consultation 
and agreement by the Executive as part of the budget review process. The fees for 
Hackney and Private Hire vehicles and operators would go through a separate 
prescribed process before being adopted. 
 
It was reported that where the Council had discretion to set fees and charges a 
decision had been taken to increase these by an average of 4%. Although unable to 
use the Fees and Charges system to make a profit the Council was working towards 
making the service cost neutral.  
 
Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, addressed the 
committee expressing the view that raising the cost associated with licensed vehicle 
fees and charges would have an adverse impact on businesses and lone operators in 
particular. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• It was unclear if the one-off fee paid by hairdressers covered those hairdressers 

operating out of their own homes and clarification would be sought 



 

• Consideration would be given to altering the Street Trading Consent Fee for ice 
cream vans so that in future each van would need a separate licence 

• It would no longer be necessary for Hackney Carriage Licence fees to include the 
£50 supplement charged to cover the costs of the Unmet Demand Survey 

• Discounts would be offered to drivers and operators who on renewal renewed 
their licences for a three year period 

• If a driver failed one part of the Driver Knowledge Test they would be subject a 
£27 charge for retesting.  If they failed both parts of the test then retesting of each 
part of the test would be charged separately i.e. they would be charged £54 for a 
retest 

• The current fees and charges levied did not currently cover the cost of the 
Licensing Service 

• If all the proposed increases were implemented across all licensable activities  the 
Council would raise approximately £6,000 extra from renewal income 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. That save for the Operator, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licence fees, the Committee recommends to the Executive the new fees and 
charges detailed in Annex A of the report for public consultation. 

ii. That the proposed charges for Operator and vehicle licence fees are: 
(a) Advertised 
(b) If no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2012; or  
(c) If objections are received, that they be considered by the Committee at 

the meeting on 12 January 2012 

25. Licensing Panel Minutes  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Committee’s Licensing Panels 
held during the previous quarter. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


